

No. 09-56786

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO; et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,
Director of the United States Citizenship
and Immigration Services; et. al.,

Defendants – Appellees

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
EDCV 08-840 JVS (SHX)

BRIEF OF ACTIVE DREAMS LLC (“DREAMACTIVIST”)
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS

Thomas K. Ragland
Benach Ragland LLP
1333 H Street NW
Suite 900 West
Washington DC, 20005
Phone: (202) 644-8600
Fax: (202) 644-8615

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ACTIVE DREAMS LLC.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The BIA’s erroneous decision in <i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009), threatens to separate families and is manifestly contrary to the intent of the statute, because it subjects young adults who have spent most of their lives in the United States to deportation from the only place they consider home	3
1. Ritesh: “I don’t know when I will get the chance to attend dental school, become a dentist and provide a better life for my parents who brought me here.”	6
2. Elah: “I thought it was really unfair that the time I waited as a derivative beneficiary did not count towards the new petition, especially since it was an 11 year wait! It wasn’t as if I could prevent myself from getting older.”	8
3. Grace: “If I leave, I will not be able to return. This is my home; this is the only place I know as home. The place I was born is as foreign to me as it is to you.”	9
4. Prerna: “My American dream is to make sure that I give my mom the future she always dreamed for herself and me. And right now, that dream is facing deportation due to <i>Matter of Wang</i> .”	11
5. Nathan: “My life has become stagnant because of a misinterpreted immigration clause.”	13
6. Antonio: “I feel as if I stopped developing at age 16, when I could not get my driver's license.”	14

III. CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Matter of Wang, 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009)..... 2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 13

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1101(b)(1)..... 3

8 U.S.C. §1153(a)(2)(B)..... 4

8 U.S.C. §1153(a)(3)11

8 U.S.C. §1153(a)(4) 8

8 U.S.C. §1153(h)(3) 2, 4, 12

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) 9

8 U.S.C. §1255(a). 4

Child Status Protection Act (“CSPA”), Pub. L. No. 107-20, 116 Stat. 927
(2002)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.1(d) 4
